
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Executive 
 

Thursday, 15th December, 2022 at 5.00 pm 
 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 
Note: This meeting can be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/executivelive  

 
 
 

 
 

 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday, 7 December 2022 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Sadie Owen (Principal Democratic 

Services Officer) on 01635 519052 or e-mail: sadie.owen1@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s websi te at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/executivelive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 15 December 2022 (continued) 
 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Lynne Doherty (Chairman), Steve Ardagh-Walter, 

Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, Ross Mackinnon, Thomas Marino, 
Richard Somner, Joanne Stewart and Howard Woollaston 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Pages 

 

1.    Apologies for Absence 5 - 6 
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).  

2.    Minutes 7 - 16 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Executive held on 3 November 2022. 

 

3.    Declarations of Interest 17 - 18 

 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any 
personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on 

the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

4.    Public Questions 19 - 20 

 Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by members of 
the public in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules contained in 

the Council’s Constitution.  

 

5.    Petitions 21 - 22 

 Councillors or Members of the public may present any petition which they 
have received. These will normally be referred to the appropriate 
Committee without discussion. 

 

 

Items as timetabled in the Forward Plan 

  Pages 

6.    Capital Financial Performance Report Quarter Two 2022/23 (EX4270) 23 - 40 
 Purpose: the financial performance report provided to Members reports 

on the forecast under or over spends against the Council’s approved 
capital budget. The report presents the forecast outturn position for 

financial year 2022/23 as at Quarter Two.           

 

7.    2022/23 Revenue Financial Performance Quarter Two (EX4269) 41 - 62 
 Purpose: to report on the financial performance of the Council’s revenue 

budgets and provide a year-end forecast. The report is Quarter Two 
2022/23. 

 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 15 December 2022 (continued) 
 

 

 

8.    Financial Year 2022/23 Mid-Year Treasury Report (GE4308) 63 - 80 

 Purpose: the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the 

CIPFA TM Code) requires the Council to approve both mid-year and 
annual treasury management reports. The report provides an overview of 
the treasury management activity for financial year 2022/23 as at 30th 

September 2022. 

 

9.    Grazeley Solar Farm Project Update (EX4293) 81 - 90 

 Purpose: to provide an update on the business case for the Grazeley 
Solar Farm project and to seek delegated authority for the Service 
Director Environment to enter into a power purchase agreement to supply 

energy through the Crown Commercial Services Heat Networks and 
Electricity Generation Assets (HELGA) Framework. 

 

10.    Contract Award for the Children and Young Peoples Therapies 
Service (EX4181) 

91 - 106 

 Purpose:  to seek authority to enter into an Inter Authority Agreement 

(IAA) to work in partnership with Wokingham Borough Council (Lead 
Authority) & Brighter Futures For Children Ltd (Reading) to deliver the 

Children and Young People’s Integrated Therapies Service. Within this 
agreement we will agree to Wokingham Borough Council entering into a 
Service Contract with a provider on behalf of Wokingham Borough 

Council, Brighter Futures For Children Ltd. and West Berkshire Council.  

 

11.    Members' Questions 107 - 108 

 Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by Councillors 
in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules contained in the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 

12.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 RECOMMENDATION: That members of the press and public be excluded 

from the meeting during consideration of the following items as it is likely 
that there would be disclosure of exempt information of the description 
contained in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 

Act 1972 specified in brackets in the heading of each item. Rule 8.10.4 of 
the Constitution refers. 

 

Part II 

13.    Grazeley Solar Farm Project Update (EX4293) 109 - 166 

 (Paragraph 6 – information relating to proposed action to be taken by the 
Local Authority) 

Purpose:  To provide an update on the business case for the Grazeley 

Solar Farm project and to seek delegated authority for the Service 
Director Environment to enter into a power purchase agreement to supply 

energy through the Crown Commercial Services Heat Networks and 

 

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 15 December 2022 (continued) 
 

 

 

Electricity Generation Assets (HELGA) Framework. 

14.    Contract Award for the Children and Young Peoples Therapies 
Service (EX4181) 

167 - 182 

 (Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business affairs of 
particular person) 

Purpose:  to seek authority to enter into an Inter Authority Agreement 

(IAA) to work in partnership with Wokingham Borough
[...]
 detailed in the Part II report, until the conclusion of the tender process due to be 
completed by June 2023 and that the Service Director for Communities and Wellbeing 

approves the variation agreement in consultation with Legal Services and Finance. 

51. Members' Questions 

A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions is available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As. 

52. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

under-mentioned items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure 

of exempt information as contained in Paragraphs 3 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 

Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers. 

53. Contract Award for the Provision of Grounds Maintenance (EX4208) 

(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to financial/business affairs of particular person)  

The Executive considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 16), concerning the contract 
award for the Grounds Maintenance Contract following a tender process. 

RESOLVED that: the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed. 

54. York House - Freehold disposal (EX4279) 

(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to financial/business affairs of particular person)  

The Executive considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 17), concerning the 
recommendation for the freehold disposal of York House. 

RESOLVED that: the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed. 

55. Extension of existing leisure management contract from January 2023 
to June 2023 (EX4267) 

(Paragraph 6 – Information relating to proposed action to be taken by the Local Authority)  

The Executive considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 18), concerning the 

recommendation to extend the existing contract from January 2023 until June 2023.  

RESOLVED that: the recommendations in
[...]
E webinar Katherine Makant stated that drainage was an iterative 

process. If that is so what has been learnt from the failure of the SUDs in the 
car park of the new london rd Lidl?” 

 

Page 20



Executive – 15 December 2022 

 

 

 

Item 5 – Petitions  

Verbal Item 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Capital Financial Performance Report Quarter Two 2022/23 

West Berkshire Council Executive 15 December 2022 
 

Capital Financial Performance Report 
Quarter Two 2022/23 

Committee considering report: Executive 

Date of Committee: 15 December 2022 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Ross Mackinnon 

Date Portfolio Member agreed sent: 16 November 2022 

Report Author: Shannon Coleman-Slaughter 

Forward Plan Ref: EX4270 

1 Purpose of the Report 

The financial performance report provided to Members reports on the forecast under 

or over spends against the Council’s approved capital budget. This report presents the 
forecast outturn position for financial year 2022/23 as at Quarter Two.           

2 Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended to members to approve the proposed reprofiling of £17.9 million of 
future expenditure from 2022/23 into financial year 2023/24. 

2.2 Members are asked to note the increase in expenditure budget for the Castle at Theale 
School project, which will be fully funded through additional Department for Education 

High Needs Provision Capital Fund Grant.  See section 6.1 of this report. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: At the end of Quarter Two, expenditure of £53 million has been 

forecast against a revised budget of £72 million, an overall 
forecast underspend of £19 million. £17.9 million of future 
expenditure is proposed to be reprofiled into financial year 

2023/24. Ongoing economic uncertainty has seen a rise in 
Bank Rate (from 1.75% at the end of Quarter One to 2.25% at 
the end of Quarter Two) and in loan rates offered through the 

[...]
 7, Kennet Enterprise Centre, Hungerford Industrial 565

London Road Industrial Estate, Newbury Industrial 9,565

Valuation total per draft 2021/22 Statement of Accounts 13,571

Page 80



West Berkshire Council Executive 15 December 2022 

 

Grazeley Solar Farm Project Update 

Committee considering report: Executive 

Date of Committee: 15 December 2022 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Steve Ardagh-Walter 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 1 November 2022 

Report Author: Jon Winstanley 

Forward Plan Ref: EX4293 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To provide an update on the business case for the Grazeley Solar Farm project and to 

seek delegated authority for the Service Director Environment to enter into a power 
purchase agreement to supply energy through the Crown Commercial Services Heat 

Networks and Electricity Generation Assets (HELGA) Framework. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That the updated business case be noted and that the Executive give delegated 

authority for the Service Director Environment, in consultation with the S151 and 
Monitoring Officers, to approve registering as an energy supplier on the Crown 

Commercial Services Heat Networks and Electricity Generation Asset (HELGA) 
Framework and entering into of a Power Purchase Agreement for up to 30 years for the 
supply of electricity through said framework. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: Detailed financial analysis is included in the report and its 
appendices.  Funding for this project is identified in the 

Council’s current 5 year Capital Programme. 

Human Resource: None as a result of this report. 

Legal: The recommendations of this report would involve the Council 
registering on the Crown Commercial Services Heat Networks 

and Electricity Generation Asset (HELGA) Framework as an 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9.



West Berkshire Council Executive 15 December 2022 

 

energy supplier. The Council will be bound by the Framework’s 
governing terms and 
[...]
t 
a national level and West Berkshire Council would not be able to claim the carbon offset 

from the energy sold to AWE.  Assuming 73% of the energy generated would be sold 
to AWE, under this scenario only 27% (880 tonnes) of the carbon savings could be 

claimed by the Council which is approximately 10% of the Council’s footprint. 

6 Other options considered  

6.1 Consideration is being given to using the solar farm for sheep farming during its life. 

Biodiversity and ecology is also prominent in the scheme design.  The project retains 
the current features that are present on the site, such as the mature trees and hedges. 

We have allowed a ten metre buffer between these existing features and the fenced 
solar farm area, hence ensuring there is no damage to the existing flora and fauna in 
the field boundaries. In addition to this, the proposed scheme design includes additional 

tree and hedge planting, the creation of ponds and seeding with wildflower seed-mix, 
and seeding for winter birds. The scheme will also include the installation of bird and 

bat boxes across the site. All of these measures have been captured in the Biodiversity 
Net gain score, which is positive. 

7 Conclusion 

7.1 Despite the impact of interest rates, rising material costs and other detrimental factors, 
the latest business case update demonstrates that the provision of a solar farm at 

Grazeley is still a financially and environmentally viable proposition. 

7.2 Two connection options are currently open to the Council for a minimum size 18MWp 
scheme and officers will fully explore the potential for increasing grid capacity to allow 

the construction of up to 25MWp as approved at planning. 

7.3 Of the two connection options available, the AWE option significantly de-risks the project 

and reduces the financial exposure for the Council going forward.  Subject to the terms 
of any PPA, benefits to the Council of the AWE option include: 

Page 87



West Berkshire Council Ex
[...]
d as part of contract management meetings. If 
the number of children requiring therapies as part of their EHCP reduce then we will 
purchase less sessions. If the number of children requiring therapies in their EHCP 

increases then the number of sessions will increase accordingly. However if the need 
increases above the ceiling price, then this would need to be agreed by the Service and 

Heads Funding Group prior to delivery. 

5.17 The service will be subject to contract monitoring throughout the contract term, the main 
aim of this being to ensure that the requirements of the contract and service 

specification are adhered to. Contract monitoring will be led by Wokingham Borough 
Council on behalf of the parties to the contract. The Provider will report on the delivery 

and performance of the Service to Wokingham Borough Council on a termly basis. 
Wokingham Borough Council will arrange termly Contract Review meetings which 
require the attendance of the Provider. 

5.18 The contract price has seen relatively small inflationary uplifts but the number of 
sessions of therapy purchased has not been changed significantly for several years in 

spite of increases in the number of children who have therapy written into their 
Education and Health Care Plans (EHCP). This has resulted in the service being 
stretched and some children have not received the therapy set out in the EHCPs. 

Page 97



West Berkshire Council Executive 15 December 2022 
 

6 Other options considered  

The following alternative options for the service were considered and discounted. 

6.1 Undertake full tender for West Berkshire Council only. This option was considered and 
discounted as partnering with neighbouring authorities will achieve economies of scale 

and better value for money. 

6.2 Do nothing and let the current contract lapse with no future provision. This is not an 
option due to the statutory nature of the service 

6.3 Provide the service in-house. The Council do not have the necessary skills to deliver 
this service and it is not considered economically viable to pursue this option.  

7 Conclusion 

7.1 The Executive resolves to approve the Inter Authority Agreement with Wokingham 

Borough Council and Brighter Futures for Children Limited (Reading Borough Council) 
for integrated therapies service under a contract let by Wokingham Borough Council 
and to delegate authority to Service Lead Legal & Democratic Services in consultation 

with Head of Education to finalise and enter into the IAA.  

8 Appendices 

8.1 Appendix A – Equalities Impact Assessment  

8.2 Appendix B – Data Protection Impact Assessment  

Subject to Call-In: 

Yes:  No:  

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  

Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the 
Council 

Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position 

Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months  

Item is Urgent Key Decision 

Report is to note only 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Officer details: 

Name:  Millie Smith/Karen Felgate 
Job Title:  Childrens Commissioner/Service Manager 

Page 98



West Berkshire Council Executive 15 December 2022 
 

Tel No:  01635 519586 
E-mail:  Karen.felgate@westberks.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 99



West Berkshire Council Executive 15 December 2022 
 

Appendix A 

Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) - Stage One 

 

What is the proposed decision that you 
are asking the Executive to make: 

Contract Award – Children and Young 
People’s Therapies Service 

Summary of relevant legislation:  

Does the proposed decision conflict 
with any of the Council’s priorities for 

improvement? 

 Ensure our vulnerable children and 

adults achieve better outcomes 

 Support everyone to reach their full 

potential 

 Support businesses to start develop 

and thrive in West Berksh

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

EXECUTIVE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2022 
Councillors Present: Lynne Doherty (Chairman), Steve Ardagh-Walter, Dominic Boeck, 

Graham Bridgman, Ross Mackinnon, Richard Somner, Joanne Stewart, Howard Woollaston, 
Lee Dillon, Geoff Mayes and Erik Pattenden 
 

Also Present: Eric Owens (Service Director - Development & Regulation), Councillor Thomas 

Marino, Councillor Adrian Abbs (Shadow Portfolio Holder: Environment, Climate Change and 

Public Protection), Councillor Carolyne Culver (Leader of the Minority Group: Environment, 
Countryside, Planning and Local Economy) and Councillor Alan Macro (Shadow Executive 
Portfolio: Adult Social Care) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jeff Brooks and Councillor Tony 

Vickers 
 

Councillor(s) Absent:   

PART I 

56. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2023 were approved as a true and 

correct record and signed by the Leader. 

57. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

58. Public Questions 

A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions is available 

from the following link: Transcription of Q&As.  

59. Petitions 

There were no petitions presented to the Executive.  

60. Capital Financial Performance Report Quarter Two 2022/23 (EX4270) 

Councillor Ross Mackinnon introduced and proposed the recommendation within the 
Capital Financial Performance Report (Agenda Item 6), which reported on the forecast 
under or over spends against the Council’s approved capital budget as at Quarter Two of 

2022/23. 

Councillor Lee Dillon suggested that the cost of re-profiling the £17.9 million into the 

following year was likely to have risen given the increase in interest rates and inflation 
and queried where the calculation sat within the paper. Joseph Holmes, Executive 
Director, Resources explained that generally the cost would be rolled forward, but would 

also be dependent on how advanced the project was and whether any expenses had 
already been incurred. 

Councillor Mackinnon agreed to review the feasibility of providing Councillor Dillon with a 
breakdown of the re-profiled projects and any costs incurred in order to allow for the re-
profiling. 

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b23172/Questions%20and%20Answers%2015th-Dec-2022%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9


EXECUTIVE - 15 DECEMBER 2022 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Dillon queried the impact on people caused by delay to some of the projects, 
suggesting the Downland Sports Centre and impact to students as an example.  

Councillor Dillon further commented that the greyscale bar charts were difficult to read 
and suggested using colour, given that it was a public document.  

Councillor Dominic Boeck seconded the report.  

 RESOLVED that: 

 Members approve the proposed reprofiling of £17.9 million of future expenditure from 

2022/23 into financial year 2023/24.  

 Members note the increase in expenditure budget for the Castle at Theale School 

project, which will be fully funded through additional Department for Education High 
Needs Provision Capital Fund Grant. See section 6.1 of this report. 

61. 2022/23 Revenue Financial Performance Quarter Two (EX4269) 

Councillor Ross Mackinnon introduced the Revenue Financial Performance Report 
(Agenda Item 7), which detailed the financial performance of the Council’s revenue 

budgets and provided a year-end forecast, as at Quarter Two of 2022/23.  

Councillor Alan Macro drew attention to section 4.5, page 43 of the Agenda Pack which 

reported that Adult Social Care long term services were predicting a £3m overspend. 
Councillor Macro suggested that almost half of the overspend was due to low occupancy 
within Council run care homes. Further, Councillor Macro noted that there had been 

increased spending incurred to place clients in private care homes. Councillor Macro 
queried why this was occurring when there were plenty of spaces within the Council’s 

own care homes.  

Councillor Mackinnon explained that private care homes were being utilised for those 
clients with complex needs who could not be serviced by the Council care homes.  

Councillor Jo Stewart further added that it had not been possible to place clients within 
the Birchwood Care Home for a time, but that further to a recent Care Quality 

Commission rating of ‘improving’, clients could now be placed there again. Councillor 
Macro commented that it was good news and commended all Officers and staff involved 
in the improvement at Birchwood Care Home.  

Councillor Erik Pattenden queried whether the Children and Family Services model was 
fit for purpose if it was unable to take into account inflation and an increase in demand.  

Councillor Mackinnon commented that no model would ever be perfect, and the fact that 
it had not correctly forecast demand did not mean that it was inaccurate. In relation to 
inflation Councillor Mackinnon commented that in February inflation had been 5.4% and 

not been forecast to reach such high levels but conversely to reduce. Councillor 
Mackinnon suggested that it would have been impossible to predict the extent of the 

increase.  

Councillor Pattenden noted that the model had incorrectly forecast Quarter One and 
Quarter Two and queried whether it would be the same for Quarter Three. Councillor 

Mackinnon explained that the budget had been set in March, based on client numbers at 
that time. 

Councillor Dominic Boeck commented that in relation to the data for Children, the 
numbers were smaller but the volatility could be greater due to a small number of 
individuals having very complex needs.  

Councillor Pattenden queried what mitigation was in place to avoid future overspend. 
Councillor Lynne Doherty explained that a risk reserve was set aside to take account of 



EXECUTIVE - 15 DECEMBER 2022 - MINUTES 
 

any fluctuations in the modelling, and that increased demand was a widespread national 
issue which had been recognised in the Independent Review of Children’s Social Care 

final report.  

Councillor Pattenden queried what actions had been taken to ensure a fair funding 

settlement from Central Government. Councillor Mackinnon responded that Members of 
the Executive had robustly lobbied Central Government over the preceding few months 
and that details were expected the following week.  

Referring to mitigation, Councillor Lee Dillon queried whether the Council could act as a 
host and provide services to other local authorities. Councillor Boeck responded that 

such an approach had been tried at Castle Gate Respite Centre with beds offered to 
Hampshire and Oxfordshire, but that there was no longer any availability due to 
increased demand. Further, he noted that twelve additional places for secondary aged 

SEMH children had just been created at The Castle School, Theale, and that plans were 
in place to offer a similar facility for primary school children at Kennet Valley Primary 

School.  

Councillor Doherty suggested greater use of in-house foster carers and made a plea for 
anyone interested to register.  

RESOLVED that: Executive 

 Note the forecast £3m over spend, after taking account of provision that was made in 

reserves for specific risks at the time of budget setting. Without this provision, the 
forecast would be an over spend of £7.8m.  

 Note that proposed mitigations totalling £1.9m could reduce the overspend to £1.1m. 

62. Financial Year 2022/23 Mid-Year Treasury Report (GE4308) 

Councillor Ross Mackinnon introduced the Mid-Year Treasury Report (Agenda Item 8), 

which provided an overview of the treasury management activity for financial year 
2022/23 as at 30 September 2022. 

RESOLVED that:  

 The report is to note only. The Section 151 Officer is satisfied that treasury 
management practices in year have operated in accordance with the approved 

performance management criteria. 

63. Grazeley Solar Farm Project Update (EX4293) 

Councillor Steve Ardagh-Walter introduced and proposed the recommendations within 
the report (Agenda Item 9), which provided an update to the business case for the Grazeley 

Solar Farm project and sought delegated authority for the Service Director (Environment), to 
enter into a power purchase agreement to supply energy through the Crown Commercial 

Services Heat Networks and Electricity Generation Assets (HELGA) Framework. 

Councillor Ardagh-Walter explained that the preferred option of the two outlined was Option 

Two, which proposed connection to the grid via AWE’s Burghfield substation. 

Councillor Graham Bridgman noted that the site was within his ward and that he had 
been asked by Wokefield Parish Council to note that the site was within Wokefield, not 
Grazeley.  

Councillor Bridgman made a plea that James Lane not damaged or excavated, if 
avoidable.  

Councillor Adrian Abbs referred to section 4.4 of the report and stated that the actual site 
was larger than the Solar Farm currently planned and queried why connection to both 



EXECUTIVE - 15 DECEMBER 2022 - MINUTES 
 

locations was not being explored. He further queried whether there was any allocation for 
storage.  

Councillor Ardagh-Walter responded that storage was still under consideration and there 
was still space to add it.  

Councillor Ardagh-Walter acknowledged that whilst the site was larger, consultants had 
recommended that the Council continue with the plot size outlined. Councillor Abbs 
requested sight of the consultant’s report.  

It was clarified that section 5.20 of the report referred to West Berkshire Council’s carbon 
footprint rather than that of the overall district.  

Councillor Lee Dillon voiced his support for the project and welcomed the cleaner, 
greener energy that would be produced in West Berkshire as a result of the Solar Farm.  

Recommendation (Vote to be taken in Part II): 

 That the updated business case be noted and that the Executive give delegated 
authority for the Service Director Environment, in consultation with the S151 and 

Monitoring Officers, to approve registering as an energy supplier on the Crown 
Commercial Services Heat Networks and Electricity Generation Asset (HELGA) 
Framework and entering into of a Power Purchase Agreement for up to 30 years for 

the supply of electricity through said framework. 
Other options considered:  

 Consideration is being given to using the solar farm for sheep farming during its life. 
Biodiversity and ecology is also prominent in the scheme design. The project retains 

the current features that are present on the site, such as the mature trees and 
hedges. We have allowed a ten metre buffer between these existing features and the 
fenced solar farm area, hence ensuring there is no damage to the existing flora and 

fauna in the field boundaries. In addition to this, the proposed scheme design includes 
additional tree and hedge planting, the creation of ponds and seeding with wildflower 

seed-mix, and seeding for winter birds. The scheme will also include the installation of 
bird and bat boxes across the site. All of these measures have been captured in the 
Biodiversity Net gain score, which is positive. 

64. Contract Award for the Children and Young Peoples Therapies Service 
(EX4181) 

Councillor Dominic Boeck introduced the report (Agenda Item 10), which sought authority 
to enter into an Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) to work in partnership with Wokingham 
Borough Council (Lead Authority) & Brighter Futures For Children Ltd (Reading) to 

deliver the Children and Young People’s Integrated Therapies Service. 

Councillor Erik Pattenden referred to section 5.18 of the report which stated that the 

service had been stretched, with some children not receiving the therapy set out in their 
Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP). Councillor Pattenden queried how many 
children had been affected, given that it was a statutory service. Councillor Boeck agreed 

to investigate and provide details following the meeting. 

Councillor Boeck explained that the contract would be monitored following the usual 

contract management system (as detailed at 5.16 of the report), and that should demand 
exceed the level of service provision outlined, the contract would be reviewed.   

Councillor Lee Dillon expressed support for the paper and requested assurance that it 

would prevent future failures in provision of the statutory service to children.  

Councillor Boeck expressed confidence that the agreement would enable the Council to 

meet its statutory commitments.  



EXECUTIVE - 15 DECEMBER 2022 - MINUTES 
 

Recommendation (Vote to be taken in Part II): 

 The Executive resolves to approve the Inter Authority Agreement with Wokingham 

Borough Council and Brighter Futures for Children Limited (Reading Borough 
Council) for integrated therapies service under a contract let by Wokingham Borough 

Council and to delegate authority to Service Lead Legal & Democratic Services in 
consultation with Head of Education to finalise and enter into the IAA. 

Other options considered: 

 Undertake full tender for West Berkshire Council only. This option was considered 
and discounted as partnering with neighbouring authorities will achieve economies of 

scale and better value for money.  

 Do nothing and let the current contract lapse with no future provision. This is not an 

option due to the statutory nature of the service  

 Provide the service in-house. The Council do not have the necessary skills to deliver 
this service and it is not considered economically viable to pursue this option. 

65. Members' Questions 

A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions is available 

from the following link: Transcription of Q&As. 

66. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that: members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

under-mentioned items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as contained in Paragraphs 3 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 

the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers. 

67. Grazeley Solar Farm Project Update (EX4293) 

(Paragraph 6 - information relating to proposed action to be taken by the Local Authority)  

The Executive considered a report (Agenda Item 13), concerning an update on the 

business case for the Grazeley Solar Farm project and to seek delegated authority for 
the Service Director Environment to enter into a power purchase agreement to supply 

energy through the Crown Commercial Services Heat Networks and Electricity 
Generation Assets (HELGA) Framework.  

RESOLVED that: the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed. 

Other options considered:  

 Consideration is being given to using the solar farm for sheep farming during its life. 

Biodiversity and ecology is also prominent in the scheme design. The project retains 
the current features that are present on the site, such as the mature trees and 

hedges. We have allowed a ten metre buffer between these existing features and the 
fenced solar farm area, hence ensuring there is no damage to the existing flora and 
fauna in the field boundaries. In addition to this, the proposed scheme design includes 

additional tree and hedge planting, the creation of ponds and seeding with wildflower 
seed-mix, and seeding for winter birds. The scheme will also include the installation of 

bird and bat boxes across the site. All of these measures have been captured in the 
Biodiversity Net gain score, which is positive. 

68. Contract Award for the Children and Young Peoples Therapies Service 
(EX4181) 

(Paragraph 3 - information relating to financial/business affairs of particular person)  

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b23172/Questions%20and%20Answers%2015th-Dec-2022%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


EXECUTIVE - 15 DECEMBER 2022 - MINUTES 
 

The Executive considered a report (Agenda Item 14), seeking authority to enter into an 
Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) to work in partnership with Wokingham Borough Council 

(Lead Authority) & Brighter Futures For Children Ltd (Reading) to deliver the Children 
and Young People’s Integrated Therapies Service.  

RESOLVED that: the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed. 

Other options considered:  

 Undertake full tender for West Berkshire Council only. This option was considered 

and discounted as partnering with neighbouring authorities will achieve economies of 
scale and better value for money.  

 Do nothing and let the current contract lapse with no future provision. This is not an 
option due to the statutory nature of the service. 

 Provide the service in-house. The Council do not have the necessary skills to deliver 
this service and it is not considered economically viable to pursue this option. 

 

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.40 pm) 

 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


